

Registered number: 00753526

Cranbury (Holdings) Limited

Financial statements

Information for filing with the registrar

For the Year Ended 30 September 2022

Cranbury (Holdings) Limited

Independent Chartered Accountants' Review Report to the directors of Cranbury (Holdings) Limited For the Year Ended 30 September 2022

We have reviewed the financial statements of Cranbury (Holdings) Limited for the year ended 30 September 2022, which comprise the Balance Sheet, the Statement of Changes in Equity and the notes to the financial statements. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including Financial Reporting Standard 102 'Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland' (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

Directors' Responsibility for the Financial Statements

As explained more fully in the Directors' Responsibilities Statement set out on , the directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view.

Accountants' Responsibility

Our objective is to express a conclusion based on our review of the financial statements. We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements (ISRE) 2400 (Revised), 'Engagements to review historical financial statements' and ICAEW Technical Release TECH 09/13AAF 'Assurance review engagements on historical financial statements'. ISRE 2400 (Revised) requires us to conclude whether anything has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the financial statements, taken as a whole, are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice. ISRE 2400 (Revised) also requires us to comply with the ICAEW Code of Ethics.

Scope of the Assurance Review

A review of the financial statements in accordance with ISRE 2400 (Revised) is a limited assurance engagement. We have performed procedures, primarily consisting of making enquiries of management and others within the entity, as appropriate, applying analytical procedures and evaluating the evidence obtained. The procedures performed in a review are substantially less than those performed in an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK). Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion on these financial statements.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the financial statements have not been prepared:

- so as to give a true and fair view of the state of the Company's affairs as at 30 September 2022, and of its loss for the year then ended;
- in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice and
- in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

Use of our report

This report is made solely to the Company's directors, as a body, in accordance with the terms of our engagement letter dated 15 April 2020. Our review work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Company's directors those matters that we have agreed to state to them in a reviewer's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Company and the Company's directors, as a body, for our review work, for this report or the conclusions we have formed.

Kreston Reeves LLP
Chartered Accountants
Chichester
20 June 2023

**Independent Chartered Accountants' Review Report
to the directors of Cranbury (Holdings) Limited (continued)
For the Year Ended 30 September 2022**

Balance Sheet
As at 30 September 2022

	Note	2022 £	2021 £
Fixed assets			
Tangible assets	4	72,506	45,351
Investments	5	24,827,627	24,899,107
		<u>24,900,133</u>	<u>24,944,458</u>
Current assets			
Debtors: amounts falling due within one year	6	480,979	444,374
Cash at bank and in hand		6,501	6,441
		<u>487,480</u>	<u>450,815</u>
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	7	(2,242,943)	(2,110,033)
Net current liabilities		<u>(1,755,463)</u>	<u>(1,659,218)</u>
Total assets less current liabilities		<u>23,144,670</u>	<u>23,285,240</u>
Provisions for liabilities			
Deferred tax		(5,113,009)	(5,121,294)
		<u>(5,113,009)</u>	<u>(5,121,294)</u>
Net assets		<u><u>18,031,661</u></u>	<u><u>18,163,946</u></u>
Capital and reserves			
Called up share capital		1,456,740	1,456,740
Capital redemption reserve		177,260	177,260
Other reserves		18,491,018	18,534,896
Profit and loss account		(2,093,357)	(2,004,950)
		<u><u>18,031,661</u></u>	<u><u>18,163,946</u></u>

Balance Sheet (continued)
As at 30 September 2022

The directors consider that the Company is entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 and members have not required the Company to obtain an audit for the year in question in accordance with section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 with respect to accounting records and the preparation of financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime and in accordance with the provisions of FRS 102 Section 1A - small entities.

The financial statements have been delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

The Company has opted not to file the statement of comprehensive income in accordance with provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies' regime.

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board and were signed on its behalf by:

.....
Mrs P M A T Chamberlayne-Macdonald

Director

Date: 12 June 2023

The notes on pages 6 to 12 form part of these financial statements.

**Statement of Changes in Equity
For the Year Ended 30 September 2022**

	Called up share capital	Capital redemption reserve	Fair value reserve	Profit and loss account	Total equity
	£	£	£	£	£
At 1 October 2020	1,456,740	177,260	18,764,371	(1,842,432)	18,555,939
Loss for the year	-	-	-	(391,993)	(391,993)
Fair value movement	-	-	1,294,903	(1,294,903)	-
Transfer to/from profit and loss account	-	-	(1,524,378)	1,524,378	-
At 1 October 2021	1,456,740	177,260	18,534,896	(2,004,950)	18,163,946
Loss for the year	-	-	-	(132,285)	(132,285)
Fair value movement	-	-	(71,480)	71,480	-
Transfer to/from profit and loss account	-	-	27,602	(27,602)	-
At 30 September 2022	1,456,740	177,260	18,491,018	(2,093,357)	18,031,661

The notes on pages 6 to 12 form part of these financial statements.

**Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 September 2022**

1. General information

The Company is a private company limited by shares incorporated in England and Wales.

The address of its registered office and principal place of business is:

Cranbury Park

Winchester

Hampshire

SO21 2HL

2. Accounting policies

2.1 Basis of preparation of financial statements

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention unless otherwise specified within these accounting policies and in accordance with Section 1A of Financial Reporting Standard 102, the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and the Republic of Ireland and the Companies Act 2006.

The preparation of financial statements in compliance with FRS 102 requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgment in applying the Company's accounting policies.

The following principal accounting policies have been applied:

2.2 Revenue

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the revenue can be reliably measured. Revenue is measured as the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, value added tax and other sales taxes. The following criteria must also be met before revenue is recognised:

Rendering of services

Revenue from a contract to provide services is recognised in the period in which the services are provided in accordance with the stage of completion of the contract when all of the following conditions are satisfied:

- the amount of revenue can be measured reliably;
- it is probable that the Company will receive the consideration due under the contract;
- the stage of completion of the contract at the end of the reporting period can be measured reliably; and
- the costs incurred and the costs to complete the contract can be measured reliably.

2.3 Government grants

Grants are accounted under the accruals model as permitted by FRS 102. Grants relating to expenditure on tangible fixed assets are credited to profit or loss at the same rate as the depreciation on the assets to which the grant relates. The deferred element of grants is included in creditors as deferred income.

Grants of a revenue nature are recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income in the same period as the related expenditure.

**Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 September 2022**

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.4 Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets under the cost model are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management.

Depreciation is charged so as to allocate the cost of assets less their residual value over their estimated useful lives, using the following depreciation methods.

Plant and machinery comprising of:

- Fixtures and fittings	-	10%	reducing balance
- Computer equipment	-	20%	straight line
- Plant and machinery	-	15%	reducing balance
Motor vehicles	-	25%	reducing balance

The assets' residual values, useful lives and depreciation methods are reviewed, and adjusted prospectively if appropriate, or if there is an indication of a significant change since the last reporting date.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and are recognised in profit or loss.

2.5 Valuation of investments

Investments in subsidiaries are measured at cost less accumulated impairment.

Investments in unlisted Company shares, whose market value can be reliably determined, are remeasured to market value at each balance sheet date. Gains and losses on remeasurement are recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income for the period. Where market value cannot be reliably determined, such investments are stated at historic cost less impairment.

2.6 Debtors

Short-term debtors are measured at transaction price, less any impairment. Loans receivable are measured initially at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment.

2.7 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash is represented by cash in hand and deposits with financial institutions repayable without penalty on notice of not more than 24 hours. Cash equivalents are highly liquid investments that mature in no more than three months from the date of acquisition and that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash with insignificant risk of change in value.

**Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 September 2022**

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.8 Financial instruments

The Company only enters into basic financial instrument transactions that result in the recognition of financial assets and liabilities like trade and other debtors and creditors, loans from banks and other third parties, loans to related parties and investments in ordinary shares.

Debt instruments (other than those wholly repayable or receivable within one year), including loans and other accounts receivable and payable, are initially measured at present value of the future cash flows and subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Debt instruments that are payable or receivable within one year, typically trade debtors and creditors, are measured, initially and subsequently, at the undiscounted amount of the cash or other consideration expected to be paid or received. However, if the arrangements of a short-term instrument constitute a financing transaction, like the payment of a trade debt deferred beyond normal business terms or in case of an out-right short-term loan that is not at market rate, the financial asset or liability is measured, initially at the present value of future cash flows discounted at a market rate of interest for a similar debt instrument and subsequently at amortised cost, unless it qualifies as a loan from a director in the case of a small company, or a public benefit entity concessionary loan.

Financial assets that are measured at cost and amortised cost are assessed at the end of each reporting period for objective evidence of impairment. If objective evidence of impairment is found, an impairment loss is recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

For financial assets measured at cost less impairment, the impairment loss is measured as the difference between an asset's carrying amount and best estimate of the recoverable amount, which is an approximation of the amount that the Company would receive for the asset if it were to be sold at the balance sheet date.

2.9 Creditors

Short-term creditors are measured at the transaction price. Other financial liabilities, including bank loans, are measured initially at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

2.10 Provisions for liabilities

Provisions are made where an event has taken place that gives the Company a legal or constructive obligation that probably requires settlement by a transfer of economic benefit, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

Provisions are charged as an expense to profit or loss in the year that the Company becomes aware of the obligation, and are measured at the best estimate at the balance sheet date of the expenditure required to settle the obligation, taking into account relevant risks and uncertainties.

When payments are eventually made, they are charged to the provision carried in the Balance Sheet.

**Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 September 2022**

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.11 Current and deferred taxation

The tax expense for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in profit or loss except that a charge attributable to an item of income and expense recognised as other comprehensive income or to an item recognised directly in equity is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date in the countries where the Company operates and generates income.

Deferred tax balances are recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed by the balance sheet date, except that:

- The recognition of deferred tax assets is limited to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits; and
- Any deferred tax balances are reversed if and when all conditions for retaining associated tax allowances have been met.

Deferred tax balances are not recognised in respect of permanent differences except in respect of business combinations, when deferred tax is recognised on the differences between the fair values of assets acquired and the future tax deductions available for them and the differences between the fair values of liabilities acquired and the amount that will be assessed for tax. Deferred tax is determined using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

3. Employees

The average monthly number of employees, including directors, during the year was 7 (2021 - 6).

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 September 2022

4. Tangible fixed assets

	Plant and machinery £	Motor vehicles £	Total £
Cost or valuation			
At 1 October 2021	89,985	37,951	127,936
Additions	8,683	33,278	41,961
Disposals	-	(28,496)	(28,496)
At 30 September 2022	<u>98,668</u>	<u>42,733</u>	<u>141,401</u>
Depreciation			
At 1 October 2021	48,284	34,301	82,585
Charge for the year on owned assets	6,743	5,924	12,667
Disposals	-	(26,357)	(26,357)
At 30 September 2022	<u>55,027</u>	<u>13,868</u>	<u>68,895</u>
Net book value			
At 30 September 2022	<u><u>43,641</u></u>	<u><u>28,865</u></u>	<u><u>72,506</u></u>
At 30 September 2021	<u><u>41,701</u></u>	<u><u>3,650</u></u>	<u><u>45,351</u></u>

**Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 September 2022**

5. Fixed asset investments

	Investments in subsidiary companies £
Cost or valuation	
At 1 October 2021	24,899,107
Revaluations	(71,480)
At 30 September 2022	<u>24,827,627</u>

Subsidiary undertakings

The following were subsidiary undertakings of the Company:

Name	Class of shares	Holding
Cranbury Investments Company Limited		100
	Ordinary	%
Cranbury Estates Limited		100
	Ordinary	%
Cranbury Home Farms Limited		100
	Ordinary	%

The aggregate of the share capital and reserves as at 30 September 2022 and the profit or loss for the year ended on that date for the subsidiary undertakings were as follows:

Name	Aggregate of share capital and reserves £	Profit/(Loss) £
Cranbury Investments Company Limited	22,284,546	(181,160)
Cranbury Estates Limited	2,518,119	109,680
Cranbury Home Farms Limited	24,962	-

**Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 September 2022**

6. Debtors

	2022	2021
	£	£
Trade debtors	5,199	40
Amounts owed by group undertakings	250,186	225,596
Other debtors	17,997	10,798
Prepayments and accrued income	207,597	207,940
	<u>480,979</u>	<u>444,374</u>

7. Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year

	2022	2021
	£	£
Trade creditors	49,715	46,724
Amounts owed to group undertakings	1,943,134	1,861,511
Other taxation and social security	28,270	26,831
Other creditors	196,998	150,961
Accruals and deferred income	24,826	24,006
	<u>2,242,943</u>	<u>2,110,033</u>

8. Controlling party

The company is controlled by family trusts which have trustees common to all such trusts.

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.